
 

 
Person cyswllt:  Neil Barnett, Cynghorydd Craffu 
Ffôn:  01633 656656 
E-bost:Scrutiny@newport.gov.uk 
Dyddiad cyhoeddi: Dydd Iau, 13 Ionawr 2022 
 

Agenda 
Pwyllgor Craffu ar Berfformiad – Partneriaethau 
 
Dyddiad: Dydd Iau, 20 Ionawr 2022 
 
Amser: 5.00 pm 
 
Lleoliad: Cyfarfod Rhithwir 
 
At: Cynghorwyr: J Clarke (Cadeirydd), F Hussain, M Linton, S Marshall, R Mogford, 

M Spencer, T Suller and K Whitehead 
 
 
 
Eitem  Wardiau 

Dan Sylw 
  

1   Ymddiheuriadau   
 

 
 
2   Datganiadau o ddiddordeb   

 
 

 
3   Ymgynghoriad Asesiad Lleol o Les Gwent  (Tudalennau 3 - 48) 

 
 

 
4   Asesiad Rhanbarthol o Anghenion y Boblogaeth - Deddf 

Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a Llesiant  (Tudalennau 49 - 92) 
 

 

 
5   Casgliad Adroddiadau Pwyllgorau   

Following the completion of the Committee reports, the Committee will 
be asked to formalise its conclusions, recommendations and 
comments on previous items for actioning.  
  
 

 

 
6   Adroddiad Cynghorydd Craffu  (Tudalennau 93 - 102) 

a)      Forward Work Programme Update (Appendix 1) 

b)      Actions Plan (Appendix 2) 

  

 

 

 
7   Cofnodion y Cyfarfod Diwethaf  (Tudalennau 103 - 122) 

 
 

 
8   Live meeting   

To view the live meeting please click here 
 

 

Pecyn Dogfennau

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OGEwOGRiMmUtYTBhMi00MjhhLWEyNWItMGUzNWQ2YjM0ODgy%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%222c4d0079-c52c-4bb3-b3ca-d8eaf1b6b7d5%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22e413fd17-e0b4-4ed1-a46d-82589500a2bd%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


 

 

 
 



Scrutiny Report 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Partnerships 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  20 January 2022 
 
Subject Gwent Local Assessment of Well-being Consultation 
 
Author  Scrutiny Adviser 
 
The following people have been invited to attend for this item: 
 

Invitee: Role  
 

Tracy McKim 
 

Policy Partnership and Involvement Manager 

Rhys Cornwall 
 

Strategic Director – Transformation and Corporate 
Centre 

Arabella Calder 
 

Se
[...]
eciate the ongoing work done by their teams. 
 
 
Conclusions  
 
The Committee wished to make the following comments – 
 

• The Committee wished to thank the officers and their teams for the hard work that 
has gone into this partnership. They appreciated that this is a massive task and from 
what was learned from the meeting, changes by the day. The Committee also praised 
the quality of the information that was provided, it was a topic that the Committee had 
heard about, but knew little.  
 

• The Committee were also happy to receive the cases studies in the report to see the 
real life situation of the people that have been through this system. It was felt it 
worked really well to build a bigger picture to scrutinise. Members further commented 
that it was interesting to read about the different situations and issues why children 
had to leave where they are from. As well as factual, Members commented that the 

Tudalen 110



 

 

human side of things are important as well, which was shown through the case 
studies.  
 

• The Committee would like to see if the partnership could revisit the volunteer mentor 
scheme, as it would be beneficial for children if they had mentors their own age to 
support them and help form friendships. 
 

• Members request for this agenda item to come back to the committee annually to be 
scrutinised. It was also requested if possible for next year’s report could include some 
success stories.  
 

• Members discussed the numbers of children that are currently in Newport’s care and 
found that the young people part of the discussion, are included in figures that get 
presented to members on the total number of children and young people in care of 
the Local Authority. It was highlighted that the Welsh Government expects the local 
authority to reduce the number, however this may affect the number seeing them 
collectively. Thus Members would like to know whether when the figures are next 
released, if they could be clearer on 
[...]
Hussain, M Linton, S Marshall, R Mogford, 

M Spencer, T Suller and K Whitehead 
 
In Attendance: Rhys Cornwall (Strategic Director - Transformation and Corporate Centre), Matt 

Lewis (Chief Officer, Shared Resource Service), Kath Beavan-Seymour   
(Assistant Director Shared Resource Service), Mike Doverman (User Support 
Manager Shared Resources Service), Mark Bleazard (Digital Services Manager), 
Dominic Gibbons (Digital Projects Manager), Mary Ryan (Head of Adult 
Services), Janine Dent (Regional VAWDASV Lead), Ann Hamlet (Head of 
Safeguarding Aneurin Bevan University Health Board), Neil Barnett (Scrutiny 
Adviser), Felicity Collins and Pamela Tasker (Governance Officers) 

 
 

 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 November 2021  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2021 were approved as a true and 
accurate record.  
 

3 Shared Resource Services (SRS) Update  
 
Invitees –  

- Matt Lewis - Chief Officer, Shared Resource Service 
- Kath Beavan-Seymour - Assistant Director Shared Resource Service 
- Mike Doverman - User Support Manager, Shared Resource Service 
- Rhys Cornwall - Strategic Director – Transformation and Corporate Centre 
- Mark Bleazard - Digital Services Manager 
- Dominic Gibbons - Digital Projects Manager 

 
The Strategic Director provided the Committee with a brief introduction on the partnership 
with Shared Resource Service (SRS). They were advised that the partnership is coming up 
to five years and were reminded of their journey before the partnership. The Strategic 
Director expressed gratitude for the Digital Team and SRS for the vast amount of work done 
in a short period of time during the announcement of the first lockdown in March 2020. 
Members were advised they would not have been in the position they had been in, had 
Newport City Council not had the partnership with SRS. 
 
The Chief Officer for SRS ran through the performance data from the report provided to 
expl

Minutes of the meeting


Cofnodion 
Pwyllgor Craffu ar Berfformiad – Partneriaethau 
 
Dyddiad: Dydd Iau, 20 Ionawr 2022 
 
Amser: 5.00 pm 
 
Bresennol: Cynghorwyr J Clarke (Cadeirydd), M Linton, S Marshall, R Mogford, M Spencer, 

T Suller and K Whitehead 
 
 Rhys Cornwall (Strategic Director - Transformation and Corporate Centre), Sally 

Ann Jenkins (Strategic Director - Social Services), Tracy McKim (Head of People, 
Policy and Transformation), Mary Ryan (Corporate Safeguarding Manager), 
Arabella Calder, Neil Barnett (Swyddog Llywodraethu) and Felicity Collins 

 
Yn bresennol:   
 
Ymddiheuriadau: Cynghorwyr F Hussain 
 
 
 
1 Datganiadau o ddiddordeb  

 
None. 
 

2 Ymgynghoriad Asesiad Lleol o Les Gwent  
 
Invitees: 
Tracy McKim – Policy, Partnership and Involvement Manager 
Rhys Cornwall - Strategic Director – Transformation and Corporate  
Arabella Calder - Senior Policy and Partnership Officer 
  
The Policy, Partnership and Involvement Manager gave a brief overview on the Gwent Public 
Service Board and that they are required to conduct a wellbeing assessment ahead of the 
well-being plan. The first part is analysis, a review of the current situation. Members were 
advised that it is not about answers to issues, as that is for the response analysis stage, so 
the focus is on what it looks like. The Officer advised that the presentation will be circulated 
to the Committee and that they have until Monday 31 January to provide a response to the 
report. Members were reminded that it is the first time the well-being assessment has been 
done, against a backdrop of tight timelines and during a pandemic, therefore the officer 
explained there is more work to be done but it will grow over a period of time. It was noted it 
is commendable to get to this stage to make the statutory requirement.  
  
The Policy, Partnership and Involvement Manager gave an outline of the presentation and 
highlighted the key areas of impact and what the data tells them so far. The assessment 
looks into the well-being of the local area and what makes people vulnerable and resilient. It 
covers five areas of the local authority which highlights both the inequalities and the 
opportunities in the area. The officer covered the timeline of the assessment that it has been 
to the Gwent PSB, the Newport Partnership can tell them their response in two ways; one 
being if the equalities factors enough in the assessment and if they are looking at the assets 
enough. It is now in formal consultation and explained it would go into an anonymous block 
then to the response analysis. 



 

  
Beneath the Gwent profile is a Newport Profile which has statistical comparisons split into 
five to compare the areas. The five supporting the Newport City profile will look at population, 
deprivation, economic well-being, environmental well-being and cultural well-being. 
Therefore, it would take forward what the priority would be for Newport and for Gwent. 
  
Committee asked the following: 

         A Committee Member referred to the timetable of the assessment work and 
expressed concern if the elections could affect the work.  
  
The Policy, Partnership and Involvement Manager explained that the legislation is 
written around the election cycle. It has to be published around a certain timetable so 
therefore around an election is when they would expect to see a well-being 
assessment published. 

  
         The Member asked if the Officer thinks the Council would have everything in place to 

pass the assessment on. 
  
The Policy, Partnership and Involvement Manager confirmed it would be and that it is 
the first Gwent region assessment - so it will get better despite it needing more but it 
will definitely meet the statutory deadline. A lot of work has gone into it but that also 
depends on the consultation. Given the time available and challenges from COVID-19 
and the fact that six months ago the Gwent PSB did not exist; it is a solid start but the 
consultation is a part of that in order to listen to what people have to feedback about 
it. 
  

         A Member noted the disproportionate wealth in the city centre, and queried if the 
reason was from shops being closed down. 
  
The Manager could take it away and look at that more but it could be likely that it is an 
area with lower cost for housing close to the city centre as many are rented 
accommodations, not linked to the city centre as such but lower cost housing and 
rental properties tend to be closer to city centres. 
  

         A Member asked in terms of climate change issues, if anything is going to be done to 
protect Newport. For instance, the risk of flooding could cause businesses to close. 
  
The Lead Officer explained that at the point they are within the assessment, they 
know there is a climate change plan for Newport City Council being formed which will 
be out for consultation at the end of December to come to Cabinet to include all 
aspects of climate change. The One Newport Partnership has a climate change group 
as it is something that the council cannot sort on its own without support. It was noted 
that the council has a pilot with the Welsh Government around the local area energy 
plan which will be coming up for a proposal in the area. On how everyone can use 
energy in a way that is better for the environment; reflecting that climate change 
continues to be an issue and is factored into the plans.  
  

         A Member queried if the condition of housing could be an area to be focused on as 
the plan develops. 
  
From a regional perspective, other authorities have different types of partnerships; 
Newport City Homes is different from the council and Caerphilly still have their 
housing stock. Therefore the Member asked if the council could look at partnerships 
which are developing with different ways of working and how to adapt to that as 
conditions of housing might be an area to consider. This is because other areas of 



 

Wales could have other concerns from Newport’s issues. Usually it is the ones who 
cannot afford house insurance who are affected the most.  
  
The Policy, Partnership and Involvement Manager advised that in some areas such 
as Newport, they have registered social landlords but Caerphilly have their own stock 
who voted for a different route. In Newport; the housing will always be part of the PSB 
and One Newport Partnership. The RCL represent Newport City Homes and at the 
Gwent PSB level, there is a housing representative on the Gwent Board which will 
seek the housing requirements for the sector. 
The Officer’s understanding is an overreliance on the wind data and in the housing 
sector it relies a lot on the Welsh Index Data. Perhaps not on the local understanding 
which might be something to feed back to the partners.  
The officer agreed they could check that on the outside of the meeting. It intersects 
with climate change. As it is the beginning of the process, it is to identify things so that 
could bring more in to be considered. 
  

         The Member also noted it would be important to discuss access to health 
professionals. It is important to understand the ability to travel to see health 
professionals as some people have to travel further out of the area. The Member 
queried if the new plan could determine where the needs and support is and if the 
partners could help the Health Board in supporting the citizens to get to the 
healthcare needs. 
  
The Policy Manager explained that some of the deprivation data alludes to the health 
services as it is a deprivation to those services; therefore it is included in the health 
data. The officer highlighted one issue of the plan which is what extend is the 
partnership plan going to fix, for example recycling can be fixed by the council. 
However, it would not make a partnership plan as lots of complexities for the partners 
to work on. The Well-being Assessment is used by not just the council but with 
statutory purposes with very successful grants. Things intersect with the partnership 
where you expect to see the activity. 
  

         Discussion ensued on the positives of the work such as the Fflecsi buses for access 
but if there is a potential problem, the Member asked if the partnership could address 
issues around the access to solve it.  
  
The Officer explained that the team are not yet focusing on the solutions but 
collecting the evidence at this stage. 
  

         A Member asked how they will use the data and the partnership, and fully recognised 
the partnership working and the challenges of the different levels. Therefore the 
Member asked how they will feed into this information moving forward to include the 
voices of each different group. 
  
The Lead Officer confirmed that future trends will be added to the assessment. In the 
document, it is noted that they need to do more work with future trends with 
predictions of where to go and access to services in that. It is also on how they can 
intersect with different partnerships. The officer noted that the Newport Youth Council 
sit on the Newport board so the voices are fed into the Gwent PSB. 
Therefore in the planning stages, the Committee may want to mention how important 
it is to include young voices at the planning stage.  
  

         The Member mentioned if the partnership is very new and that they have statutory 
bodies who are co-opted onto it the board; they asked if there would be a similar 
format on the Gwent level. It was also queried if they use similar data collection 
methods.  
  



 

The Policy Manager stated that on the Gwent PSB; each local authority has an 
equivalent to One Newport. Generally, that is chaired by a Leader/Deputy Leader with 
senior partnership focusing on local issues.The document could become the source 
of all planning for local partnership who will receive this data and will utilise it for their 
planning as they all need to contribute and deliver the well-being plan. 
The partnerships mentioned by the Member are outside of the PSB but will later on 
hear about the population needs assessment in the meeting. The data is from the 
Welsh Index and cut in a particular way as the data is universally used for planning 
with the additional local acknowledge. 
  

         The Member queried if there is a Gwent Board that mirrors what the City has locally 
and if it feeds back to local groups. 
  
The Officer confirmed that the PSB is the parent board and have a statutory set of 
partners with extras such as for housing. For example, at the PSB, they would have 
the University of South Wales for the education sector on the One Newport Board. 
They would have a range of colleagues from Gwent as they are very important in the 
Newport area and they also have GAVO and the Third Sector represented whereas 
only one of them would be represented at the PSB. There is quite a defined structure 
around that but it is important to keep those links. 
  

         The Member then queried if the different organisations are focusing on different data 
information or if they are feeding in from different data to balance the document. It 
was then queried what would be the main preference of data. 
  
The Policy, Partnership and Involvement Manager stated that they explain the work of 
the PSB but are not members of the PSB. Therefore they advised it would be likely 
that the individuals at the PSB in considering the Gwent level data make sure that 
Newport’s needs are properly represented in that data. This is via the profiles more 
than likely to be used at a local level. There will be projects at a Gwent level i.e. 
Active Travel Project might seek out local data and do particular things in a local area; 
where the officers would prioritise. In all the officers would prioritise both types of 
data. 
  

         A Member queried if there are any areas that require more in-depth review by the 
committee and if in-depth review will be required soon. 
  
The Policy, Partnership and Involvement Manager advised the Committee that the 
team are asking the Committee to take a view and a few of the comments have 
already shown that some things are missing. It was highlighted that the housing 
section needs more work and it is about hearing the voice of communities within the 
data to understand what people think. Which can often be different to the data, and 
the data could tell something else but both are very important to have. With future 
trends, the officer believes that some of the questions could be answered by future 
information being included as it would be relevant to trends.  
  
The officer recognised that the housing definitely needs to be looked into, with the 
condition of housing; the officers questioned whether it would be good enough to 
create a plan from it. It would also represent a big step forward and during the life of 
the next five years of the document; the team would like to see and other colleagues 
within the service to see much more online use of the data rather than the PDFs and 
to be able to overlay the data and the success of it. The question is whether the 
council has a plan and is it delivering the right things; and would it be reviewed as 
they go. 
  

         A Member asked if the partners are all working well together. 
  



 

In response, the Policy, Partnership and Involvement Manager confirmed that in any 
partnerships, there are different priorities in different areas. But however from 
difference comes very good understanding and useful information. The officer stated 
they have not been privy to any discord as it is all about what the evidence is telling 
them. Therefore there is no agenda and therefore people cannot push their own 
direction and thoughts. 
  

The Committee thanked the team for their time and for their presentation and asked the 
officers to pass on their thanks to their colleagues for the work they have done so far. 
  
  
Conclusions 
  
The Committee wished to make the following comments and recommendations: 
  

-       The Committee praised the officers and their teams for the quality of information 
received, and thanks them for the hard work undertaken for the consultation. The 
Committee felt that the partnerships are working together well and that there is a 
strong partnership as it is good to see the clear overlap between the two 
assessments. The Committee also wished to compliment the partners on their clear 
vision and that resources will be addressed. 
  

-       The Committee understand that the document is still fresh and in a developmental 
stage, and are interested to see the document as it grows. Members asked to be kept 
updated on any future movements and also link or documents that will be of interest. 

  
-       Members queried about disproportional wealth in the city centre, and asked does this 

mean because some of the shops are closed and they are not earning enough to 
keep the shops going? 

  
-       The Committee noted the officer’s comment about future trends being missing from 

the report, and also how more work needs to be done with future trends. Members 
would like to see more of this information in future updates. Members also queried 
whether the housing data from the report takes account of housing condition? 

  
 

3 Asesiad Rhanbarthol o Anghenion y Boblogaeth - Deddf Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
a Llesiant  
 
Invitees: 
Phil Diamond – Service Manager – Gwent Regional Partnership Board 
Sally Jenkins – Strategic Director – Social Services 
Mary Ryan – Head of Adult Services 
  
The Service Manager provided an overview to the Committee, despite it being different from 
the Well-being Assessment, the partner highlighted that there are touching points between 
the two and ensured there would be no duplication. Members were informed that this 
assessment is set in the statute by the Well-being Act for Social Care and it is focused on 
three particular areas. It was highlighted that children looked after in terms of the population 
needs assessment remains a high importance across the local authorities as those children 
have the most complex circumstances. Welsh Government prioritises that area and it has 
had grant funding. 
  
The Committee were provided with examples of joint collaborative solutions from Newport 
such as the Mental Health Service Team whose role is to support others and children with 
emotional or mental health circumstances. There is a multi-agency panel which work 



 

together with the families to support the children. There has been work done for emergency 
accommodation; some children in crisis point where they have to look out of county to keep 
children safe. The officers also covered the work gone into the Carers’ UK survey which has 
found issues have exacerbated for local carers.  
  
The third theme was the Population Needs Assessment on Dementia. They predict to see a 
large number of those with dementia. With an aging population will come with different 
opportunities and challenges. Within the Population Needs Assessment, it was highlighted 
that the aging population is a theme that is discussed often. 
  
Committee asked the following:  

         A Member asked about legislation around Health and Social Services, as this type of 
work is always changing and adapting through data monitoring changes; how the 
council could  catch up with the information they have now against what the 
Government might do. 
  
The Strategic Director responded, that it is entering a new programme with the Welsh 
Government on their aims and prioritisation areas. They have previously mentioned 
the commitment within the programme to eliminate profit from children in care and 
that will be for the next 5 years. In terms of the planning within their Population Needs 
Assessment (PNA), the council are in quite a good place to do it as it is right at the 
start of the government programme. Considerable work has been done with members 
and the PSB and other boards. Members were assured they are very in tune as there 
is consultation in Risca for a Regulatory Inspection Framework. The PNA is rooted in 
that knowledge that the Welsh Government has a long term priority for dementia, 
looked after children and carers. 
  

         A Committee Member asked for confirmation on the situation with education on it all 
in other local authorities and if they will experience policy conflicts due to differing 
priorities; and if so, what the remedy would be. 
  
In response, the Strategic Director clarified that with children and adult services, they 
have been working for a considerable amount of time with five other local authorities 
and have good working relationships in the social care area. There is a very effective 
partnership board; there may be policy differences but some are due to the difference 
in demographics. There are sometimes times of grit but major conflicts are very 
unlikely. Plenty of joint working examples mentioned such as MIST and children’s 
services have taken a pragmatic approach.  
The Service Manager added that the regional partnership board was made to avoid 
those types of situations, the local authority and the health board were previously not 
under legislation to work together. They naturally did it and are producing a joint 
needs assessment plan and the Joint Action Plan which will be a similar plan to the 
well-being plan that the Policy, Partnership and Involvement Manager outlined prior to 
this agenda item. It was noted there was a regional children and families board 
established well before the health and social care colleagues came together. There 
are differences but they work through them. 
  

         A Member expressed concern for those impacted by long COVID; for instance, they 
knew people have had to leave employment because of it. Although hopefully the 
community are starting to see the end of the pandemic, it was noted that they still 
have individuals that will need to be cared for in a different way and asked if the 
report could consider how to help and support those people. 
  
The Service Manager confirmed that the impact of COVID is of huge importance to 
the Regional Partnership Board. There was a mental health survey completed across 
Wales during the first and second wave (June 2020 and March 2021). The 
respondents in Gwent were the highest across Wales with 33% of the people 



 

responding from the Gwent region. From that, they gathered there is a lot of 
psychological distress. Most of Gwent saw an increase in that which has to be 
addressed. During the last year, when they missed the annual report they had to 
produce a preliminary penalty on the impact of COVID as well. There was a huge 
amount of research as the reference.  It was recognised that the impact of COVID-19 
cannot be ignored as it will heavily impact on not just mental health. It will be well 
documented access to services and he backlog is going to be an increasing priority 
for the health and social care sector.  The partner agreed to circulating the 
information provided that was referred to, so Members can have sight of the same. 
  

         The Member went on to ask the partners what kind of organisations or communities 
do the teams speak with to help look at the reports and if they incorporate any of the 
other bodies and with that, what kind of things may have been adopted because of 
that. 
  
The Service Manager confirmed that the voices of the citizens are paramount. 
Without the whole process, they have set up a number of reference groups and 
citizen panels since the start of the original partnership. They were the first RPB to set 
up a citizen panel and the chair of the panel actually attend the AARP to issue the 
voices of citizens as a standard item in each meeting. They link in the Youth Council 
and have a regional carers’ board. The carers sit on the board and feedback their 
voices. One group the partners have been thinking about is the parents of children 
with autism. They are feeding in this group so it will be wide and varied to hear their 
voices. This has been highlighted by the Policy, Partnership and Involvement 
Manager that this and the Well-being Assessment will demonstrate clearly with the 
voices of the people included to influence the design.  
  
On the theme of dementia, one of the services developed from the last time was a 
peer to peer support for people with dementia, retired people and what their carers 
were telling the partners, to access that information and support. They met with 
people with a recent diagnosis of dementia with a carer and they were able to speak 
to that person taking on the care responsibilities. It is a difficult diagnosis and they 
have to go speak to people from all walks of life to show the voice of the person most 
affected to influence the design of the services. 
As mentioned before, they have some power with the citizen panel chair as they 
attend every AARP holding them to account to ensure the voices will be featured in 
every meeting. 
  

         Discussion ensued on the importance of people and families having information on 
how to fully understand dementia as it affects lots of families.  A Member asked if 
there has been any further help from medical professionals on the diseases. 
  
The Service Manager explained how there is a large amount of research around 
dementia and in terms of pharmaceuticals being developed; they know it will slow 
down the symptoms of dementia. But the understanding study was done and over in 
the Caerphilly Borough where 200 – 300 ex-miners were involved and they worked 
with them for over a ten year period. Their findings showed that there are public 
health messages on how they can protect themselves from potentially living with 
dementia and similar messages of health life styles. 
One of the interesting messages was about social contact which is useful for those 
with dementia as the approach could help those diagnosed with dementia, as they 
could continue walking their dog, going to the library etc. That is part of a dementia 
friendly city approach and they have worked with many businesses so that people 
with dementia can feel supported to carry on doing that’s which are important to them. 
The Gwent Police have developed the Herbert Protocol to identify those with 
dementia who go missing and could go somewhere where they have worked in the 
past. They have delivered dementia awareness to schools also to support 



 

grandchildren as the most important factor is understanding. The partner highlighted 
that they developed Dementia Friends Awareness for elected Members and members 
of staff as well. It was agreed that the officer could point the members in the right 
direction if they would like to find out more information and complete a 45 minute 
awareness course which was recommended to all of the Committee. 
  
Members confirmed they would be interested and asked for the information and the 
course to be passed on to the Committee for information. 
  

         A Committee Member commended the partners on the work they have done so far 
and asked if they have any real concerns. 
  
The Strategic Director confirmed that the single issue that she has is the unknown 
impact of Covid and how it will impact the population. Life experience could impact all 
of the society and they can see the immediate impact in social care and adult mental 
health services. They are conscious that the impact goes across the Members and 
officers so hopes that the partnerships going forward will be able to give support and 
meaningful change going forward in the face of the impact from the pandemic. 
  

         A Member asked the partners on where they see the challenges and where elected 
Members could support on that. It was noted that the report is looking at crossovers 
identified with the access to needs and children and young people and not in 
education but employment training. The Member then went on to query if there are 
any other places that the partners think there will be a natural crossover or if there will 
be any potential new ones incorporated from their findings. 
  
The Service Manager stressed they would like to see a societal change on how 
health and social care workers are viewed. They have worked above and beyond 
during the pandemic, and that goes for all members from medical settings. And 
unfortunately the domiciliary staff are some of the lowest paid workers within society. 
There was an AP meeting prior to this committee from a college where they were 
looking at 700 health and well-being students looking at how to use their experience 
as currency. This is being led by a GP within the health board who is concerned at 
the lack of number of applicants from Wales and South Wales valleys, this is not good 
to link for the well-being for future generations act. The focus  
  

The Committee thanked the partners and officers for their time and for the presentations, 
they appreciated the work that has been done so far and asked for them to take their teams 
on behalf of the Committee. 
  
  
Conclusions 
  
Members noted the content of the Regional Population Needs Assessment and wished to 
make the following comments and recommendations: 
  

-       The Committee again wish to praise the officers and their teams for the level of detail 
and information in the report. The Committee were pleased with the information 
provided, and were also happy to see the clear overlap in their work. Members are 
interested in seeing how the assessment progresses. 

  
-       Members would like to have more inclusion of those who have Covid and are still 

suffering from Long-Covid, as their quality of life has been diminished and are not 
economically active.  
  



 

-       Members requested to have the details of the 40 minute Dementia information to be 
passed onto them.  

  
 

4 Adroddiad Cynghorydd Craffu  
 
Invitees: 

-       Neil Barnett (Scrutiny Adviser) 
  
The Scrutiny Adviser provided the committee with details of the next meeting to be held on 
Wednesday 2nd February 2022 at 5pm. The agenda items are: 
  

-       One Newport Wellbeing Plan 2021-22 Q2 Performance 
-       Education Achievement Services (EAS) Business Plan 2022-25 

  
  
 

5 Cofnodion y Cyfarfod Diwethaf  
 
The minutes of the previous meetings held on 17th November 2021 and 1st December 2021 
were accepted as a true and accurate record. 
  
The Chair raised about what the Members have done from the Committee to hand out 
posters on the topics discussed from the previous meeting. The Adviser agreed that will be 
looked into and will re-publish the edited minutes to update them. 
  
 

6 Live meeting  
 
To view the live meeting please click here 
 

 
Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 6.48 pm 
 

https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/documents/s21067/Scrutiny%20Cover%20Report%20-%20Mid%20year%20v%2003%20003.pdf?LLL=0
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OGEwOGRiMmUtYTBhMi00MjhhLWEyNWItMGUzNWQ2YjM0ODgy%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%222c4d0079-c52c-4bb3-b3ca-d8eaf1b6b7d5%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22e413fd17-e0b4-4ed1-a46d-82589500a2bd%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d

